GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PIUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4128
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2020)

VACANCIES AROSE DUE TO RETIREMENT
4128. SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of vacancies which arose due to retirement, resignation, etc. in various
departments of Central Government since May, 2014 till 1st September, 2019, year-wise,
department-wise and group-wise details;

(b) the number of vacancies filled out of the above during the above period, year-wise,
department-wise and group-wise till September, 2019;

(c) the details of vacancies abolished since May, 2014, department-wise and group-wise till
September, 2019; and

(d) the details of vacancies which are lying vacant for more than three years, department-
wise and group-wise and the reasons therefor along with the steps taken to fill the above
vacancies?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE
(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): The group-wise and department-wise details of sanctioned posts and number in position, as
on 1-3-2014, 1-3-2015, 1-3-2016 and 1-3-2018, are at Annexure-L11L, IIl & IV, respectively.

(b): The number of candidates recommended for appointment by the Union Public Service
Commission(UPSC), Staff Selection Commission(SSC) and Ministry of Railways, during the
last five years is at Annexure —V.

(¢) & (d): Recruitment against vacant posts is a continuous process. By the time the vacancies
reported by a Department get filled up, some new vacancies may arise. Where a post remains
vacant for more than two years to three years (newly created post), the same becomes ‘deemed
abolished’ as per Department of Expenditure OM No. 7(1)/E-Coord-1/2007 dated 12.04.2017.
Such posts are revived based on their functional justification.

Recently, all Ministries/Departments of Government of India have been requested to take
necessary action for filling up of the existing vacancies in respective Ministries/Departments,
their attached and subordinate offices, in a time bound manner.
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e ﬂ Number of Sanclioned Posls Number in Position
Sl Ministry/Depll. . ]
Mo. A(G)* " B(G) B(NG) G(NG)* Total A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Tolal
i 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
20 Higher Educalion 206 1G9 359 513 1247 161 106 205 393 065
31 Home Aflairs 20468 4742 . 52206 913810 * 991226 17279 2930 41345 860034 921508
32 Indian Audit & Accounts 696 25498 0 42417 .| 68611 539 19778 0 27781 18090
43 Induslrial Policy & Promotion** 310 181 208 1521 2220 310 181 208 1521 2220
34 Information and Broadcasling 509 438 912 4647 G506 332 314 629  '3096 437t
35 - Information Technology 3387 840 147 1812 G186 3183 ' 766 118 1252 5319
96 Labour & mam_ov\ﬂ:m:” 1247 _ 1183 700 5316 8446 . 821 774 481 4206 G282
47 Land Resources 35 24 29 - 43 131 27 12 18 25 82
30 i.aw and Juslice . 266 239 266 1102 1873 .08 136 147 713 1084
139 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises** 232 388 56 1204 1880 232 388 56 1204 1880
10 Mines 4356 1602 3077 8900 17935 2447 GG6 1923 ° 6274 11310
A Minorily Affairs 59 34 42 142 CarT a5 31 24 107 .. 207 .
42 New & Renewable Energy 121 56 15 150 " 342 94 19 9 105 v
43 Panchayall Raj 27 13 29 15 84 25 "9 16 "6 56 -
44 Parliamentary Affairs i 21 20 33 85 159 21 18 21 G3 123
45 Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 1402 w709 2403 *G1G0 10674 1118 526 1862 5397 8903 .
46 Peltroleum and Natural Gas 58 77 70 136 341 54 G1 65 84 264
A7  Planning Commission G21 263 302 650 1836 391 171 252 465 1279
48 Posls*™* - 576 1406 G868 191494 200344 576 1406 ,m.mmm 191494 200344,
A9 Power 616 376 331 681 2004 373 116 212 34 1042
50 _u_.awEmE_.m Secrelariat 19 37 56 201 313 17 35 51 138 241
51 Prime Minlster's Office 56 71 118 © 280 | 525 54 69 08 184 - 105
52 Public Enterprises 30 10 30 52 122 24 10 12 24 70
53 Railways** 9089 7932, 0 1316904 1333925 9089 7932 0 1316904 1333925
54 Revenue 13168 30173 36446 105367 185154 8164 19465 20938 50002 102569
55 Foad Transport & _-_E:ém&.ﬁ 280 188 347 471 Awam 241 151 308 .370 1070
5G  Rural Development 4 103 109 121 251 584 92 87 86 163 428
57 School Education and Literacy 97 31 97 A7 - 396 71 26 65 126 280
53 Science & Technology G03 . 831 271 10622 12327 419 1334 © 204 5266 7223

58 Shipping | 288 215 730 1632 2865 183 171 441 1026 1821
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OQOC_U.&EM_H AND m._.P.—.CM..,Z_mﬂ (G/NG) ESTIMATED NUNBER; OF CENTRAL
" GOVERNMENT n._<=|_>2 REGULAR EMPLOYEES AS OZ 01.03.2015

| ANNEXURE-11

Number of Sapctioned Posis

Number in Position

2 Wiinistry/Depll. i ‘ .

No. A(G)* B(Q) B(NG) C(NG)* Total AG)* B(G) B(NG)  C(NG)¥ Total
i 2 3 4 5 | 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 Agricullural Research & Education™* 22 0" Noﬂ 7 49 - 22 0 20 7 . 9
2 Agricullure and Cooperalion L 582 488 mmo.w 3828 ..mﬁ_.m 394 330 a70 2587 3681
3 Animal Husbandry and Dairying 329 - 216 °  119; 3323 3907 205 108 74 2191 2578
4 Alomic Energy 9330 5G0 8900i° 18670 37460 8909 447 8594 14142 32092
5 AYUSH 70 41 41! 85 237 G4 20 20 75 170
5 Bis"echneclogy™ 79 40 49, 87 255 68 15 43 55 181
7 Cabtinet Secrelariat 11 85 21! 137 354 95 73 14 106 284
4 Chemicals, Petrochemicals & Phammaceulicals 95 43 87! 250 A75 80 25 44 183 KR
9 Civil Avialion - 780 95 262! 797 1942 408 70 103 458 1039
10 Goal T B4 50 90; 233 427 38 34 76 152 300
(1 Commerce** . 678 897 1019; 4409 7003 678 897 1019 4409 7003
12 Consumer Alfairs 185 187 256, 594 1222 147 137 160 404 48
13 Corporale Alfairs 548 0 916 862 2326 308 0 448 707 1463
14 Cullure* 252 323 872 6125 7572 252 323 872 6125 | THT2
15 Delfence (Civilian)** 17405 38807 461 mm_” 483132 585476 17160 30576 28339 321847 398422
16 Development of NE Region 35 55 39, 1566 335 73 35 31 107 2406
17 Disinvestment 21 8 14 13 56 20 6 11 13 50
18 Drrking Water & Sanitation 34 31 a7, 48 150 23 16 20 26 85
19 _w.m,_,: Sciences 605 1298 2755 2824 7486 301 1065 1745 1849 4960
20 [Economic Affairs 392 179 méw_. 709 1493 311. 133 195 546 1185
21 Environment & Forests 919 1103 245 2753 5020 671 643 116 1688 3118
22 Expenditure 203 359 199 661 1422 174. 294 17 406 991
23 mx_m:S__ Alfairs 2683 1161 213G 2637 8617 1954 829 1894 2090 6767
24 Ferlilizers 44 33 43 To147 267 38 30 92 109 : 269
25 Financial Services 265 135 wi." 814 1555 218 103 230 GO4 1155
26 FFood & Public Dislribution 235. 85 31 4_ 669 1300 210 79 177 417 883
27 [FFood Processing Induslries 40 26 mm. G5 160 50 23 3 54 148
28 Heallh & Family Welfare™ 2556 713 :mm_ 18720 23111 2556 713 1122 Ewmo 23111
29 Heavy Industry 55 44 57 132 208 a4 27 29 . 87 187
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nclioned Posis

Number in Posilion

5l Ministry/Deptt. . o
No. A(G)* B(G) EZ_QV C(NG)* Tolal A(G)* B(G) B(NG) . c(NG)* .:u_um..
T 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
GO Social Juslicoe & Empowerment 136 124 322 793 105 90 157 271 G523
Gl Space 7251 496 4936 15382 7034 399 2377 2537 12347
G2 m_m:m:om & Programme Implementation 488 1627 1346. 6241 351 1310 1732 1007 4400
63 Sleal 51 41 113 277 46 38 Go 94 243
G4 Telecommunication* 933 462 1319 2887 933 462 173 1319 2807 8
65 Adxﬂ__o_m ‘819 206 3489 4739 262 180 665 3131 4238
656 Touiism** 64 85 373 580 51 75 57 . 329 192
67 Tribal Affairs 72 _ 42 47 146 307 51 29 35 77 192
G3  Union _HW.c_u:o Service Commission .Awm .mew mmmm 1004 1985 145 218 ﬂm.v . 746 1163
G9  Urlyan __um<m_o_u3®_i e . 2839 999 mmmmm 20830 30550 2649 1036 5565 9233 TRA93
70 Vice President's Secretariat 6 5 z7! 42 60 5 3 5 34 a7
71 Waler Resources 1652 1160 2584 G001 11397 1246 771 1465 3691 7373 ,
e <<o:.5:mm Child Do<m_%302 - 108 79 Km” 388 717 80 68 90 278 516
73 Youlh Alfairs and Sporls 50 71 99 " 253 473 44 43 79 136- 302
Total 113279 133036 194306 3200947 3649468 96309 106107 136046 2690379 3228921

_:o_caTm 5ome non-gazelted posts also,

Sanclioned strength/In position are provisional/repeated.

Including HUPA.

Erslwhile Group D posts have been calegorized as Group C afler implemer

ﬁm:o: of 6" CPC
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Number of Sz

anclioned Posts |

Number in Position

Sl Minislry/Deptt. .

No. | A(G)* . B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Total A(G)* B(G) B(NG). CNG)* Tolal
| 2 3 4 5 G 7 8 9 10 11 . 12
30 Home Allairs 24780 17005 mamooh 944246 1020631 20540 13041 27766 886919 948266 -
31 Indian Audit & Accounts 696 18022 mmm_ N_m:m@ 68195 553" 14590 242 30494 45879
32 Industrial Policy & Promotion** 227 133 .Gmm 1451 2009 227 133 198 1451 2009
33 Information and Broadcasting 516 644 784 4314 6258 347 411 630 2624 4012
34 inforrmalion Technology 3852 ‘605 51 ._“ ’ 1599 G567, 3649 539 437 897 5522
35 ...T<mm:joi &Public Asset Management: 21 8 16j 14 . 59 20 7 13 13 53
46 Labour m,..mﬂ:n_oﬁ:mzw 1373 511 ._mwuw 4914 8035 941 346 3883 3100 5270
37 ‘Land Resources 35 24 30| 42 131 26 11 17 22 76
38 'Law and Juslice** 282 157 mmu_ 663 1359 197 115 204 530 1046
39 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises 222 370 96 2090 ‘2778 173 289 73 1576 2111
40 Mines : 3039 741 2104 3841 9725 2791 564 1791 3248 3394
41 Minority Alfairs G9 59 36 7 - 261 42 43 22 62 169
42 New & Renewable Energy 115 34 mm“ 38 289 81 18 41 70 210
43 Panchayati Raj 31 21 29 51 132 29 16 20 36 101
44 Parllamentary Affairs 23 21 45 59 148 23 12 35 52 122
15 __umﬁm.,_o::o__ Public Grievances & Pensions 1549 620 2598, 6331 11093 * 1159 436 1816 5271 8Ga2
46 ,vm:m_mEB and Natural Gas 56 . 77 mmw 113 312 . 50 65 64 G5 244
47 Flanning 225 124 121 176 646 LT 96 99 165 531
48 Posts** Gl4 3070 mmmm_ 184539. ._c.wm._._ G14 3070 5588 184539 193811
49 _uoéa_mq 545 240 A\Z“ 631 1857 . 415 24 235 432 1206
50 _uaa._%z.m Secretarial 29 36 63! 190 323 © 48 16 69 134 267
51 Primg Minister's Olfice 57 G2 ._(_mm 271 505 59 63 102 179 403
52 Publlc Enterprises 31 10 25! 56 122 24 7 16 24 71
53 ma_%mv\m.. 9557 7103 . ow ._Eﬁwm 1331433 9557 7103 0 1314773 1331433
54 iju.:cm ._m\_‘um 32395 w;mwo_ 99492 178933 7848 25239 18022 49171 100280
55 Road Transport & Highways 347. 69 mmoﬁ 371 1076 321 G6 237 296 920
56 _.#:.m___ Development 106 110 ._m.\_ 244 587 94 91 08 178 461
57 mO:o_o_ Educatlon and Literacy 82 74 ﬁw: “ 172 459 GO0 47 102 109 318
58 mo_o_ﬁom & Technology 592 789 291, 10505 12177 267 660 777 3693 5397
59 m,::u Ding 371 156 mmo" 1739 2886 203 164 378 1089 1834
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Number of mm:n:__o:en_ Posts

Number in Posilion

Includes some non-gazelled posts also.

Sanctioned strength/In position are provisional/repealed.

ﬂ_nu inistryBeptt A(G)* B(G) B(NG) _ C(NG)* Tolal A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Total
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
60 Social Justice & Empowerment 127 122 192 _ 309 750 - 106 89 159 241 595
61 Space™” 7251 496 2699 | 4936 15382 Noua 399 2377 2537 12347
62 Slalislics & Programme Implementalion 518 1801 2751 m 1285 6355 375 1492 1776 968 4611
63 Steel 53 40 77 ! 107 277 45 4.4 71 82 242
G4 Telecommunicalion™ Aowm 391 94 _ 1230 2763 1048 391 94 1230 27G3
65 Texliles 319 206 725 _ 3489 4739 262 180 665 3131 4238
66 Tourism 73 102 1 402 578 T 64 91 1 334 490
67 Tribal Alfairs 76 42 47 _ 145 310 60 31 41 109 241
68 Union Public Service Commission 172 282 433 “ 1046 1933 155 191 384 678 1408
69 Urban Development *** 3281 891 5620 ” 10586 20378 3078 1186 5207 8922 18393
70 Vice Presidenl's Secrelarial § 5 2 “ 47 GO 5 4 1 39 49
71 Waler Resources & River Development 1724 1155 2565 ! 6000 11444 1271 834 1428 3760 7293
2 <<o:6: & Child Development 93 79 151 m 391 714 78 59 82 249 468
73 Youlh Alfairs and Sporls 50 36 95 “ 269 450 ¢ 49 30 G8 255 402
Total 117185 136079 168481 _ 3212190 3633935 101901 1097G9 118741 2890772 3221183
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Including HUPA.

Erslwhile Group D posts have been calegorised as Group C
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GIZOUP - WISE AND STATUS (G/NG) WISE_ESTIMATED NUMBER OF GENTRAL no<.m__~z_smzq CIV|LIAN REGULAR EMPLOYEES AS 0N 1.3.2018
S.No. |Winistry/Department Number of Sanctioned Posts : Number in Position .

T A(G) B(G)| .|B(NG) C|  Totall " AG) B(G)| B(NG) v Total
|2 (3) (4) ® . @© M  ® (9) (10) (11)]. (12)
50 1 |President's Secretariat 37 41 68 200 346 26 39 63 143 271
59 1 1.1:5 Minister's Office 63 GO 115 273 W 511 89 57 117 . .. 164 397
52 |Public Enterprises 33 13 22 51 119 26 9 11 23 60
53 _s.ﬂ_smﬁ 13662 5318 620 1488094| 11507694 11928 4032 565|  1231800| 12456325
54 |Revenue 12456| . 32305 |34500|  09d02| - 178933| . 7sds| 25230 18022  4Ui71| 100280
55 |[Road Transport & Highways 303 62 180 198| 743 - 286 50 154 150 G40
56 |Rural Development 102 o5 | 127 191 . 515, 82 70 o8| 135 385
57  |school Education and Literacy 86 72 122 166 aas| - 72 45 105 110 332
58 |Science & Technology 592 789 _ 291 10505 12177 264 569 1647 ' “._Mﬂoh_. 5184
59 |shipping 371 186| | 620 1730| ' 2886| . 203 154 427 1055 1839
60  |Social Justice & Empowerment 142 103 _ 227 234 706 . 108 75 170). 207 5G0
61 |Space 7264 497 ﬂ 2703 4945 15409 7047 400 2380 : 2542 12360
62 _. md__m:mﬁnm & Programme Implementation ’ 1530 1841 m 2658 1262 7291 . 723 1599 1596 1165 mmmu
63| |steel 80 30 | 49 02 260| 65 27 30 70 201
Gd 4?9833:1838 1056 1104 _ 314 2154 4628 899 588 130 1106 2723
65 |Textiles 260 201| | 853 3591 . 4905| | 172 149 467 1718 2506
66 |Tourism 74 102| | 134 267| . 577| . 68 101 118 200 487
(67 |Tibal Affairs 76 42 47 145 310 60 31 41 109 241
(613) CTO: Public Service Commission 206 259 520 843 . 1828 . 161 129 433 5565 1278
69 |Ufban Development 3323 831 5694 10407 20255 3101 992 4978 9044 19115
70 <Anm President's Secretariat 6] 5 | 8 41 mo ' 5 4 5 37 51
71 |Water Resources - 1742 1163| | 2678 5808| . 11391| : 1266 771 1426 3363 6826
72 ! io_jm: & Child Development 94 80 _ 131 372 677 '.3 42 98 240 A57
73 |Youth Affairs and Sports 45 42|65 463| - 315] ' 40 42 54 164 300

Total 123932 131269| 1200080| 3347498| 3802779 Auo;.oum 101936| 139775 2773209 3118956




Annexure-V

TYear Recruitment by UPSC Recruitment Railways
Through Through by SSC Empanelment Gazetted
Structured Direct ‘ Otherthan | Level-1 | vacancies
Examination | Recruitment Level-1 filled up
by Selection
2014-15 5,120 1,244 58,066 15,181 31,995 1,379
2015-16 5,117 1,707 25,138 | 27,995 51,808 1,283
2016-17 4,661 1,442 68,880 19,587 6,731 1,109
2017-18 3,722 427 45,391 19,100 5,362 1,102
2018-19 1,060 182 16,748 1,727 4,766 832
2015-20 3,889 510 13,995 1,15,789 0 602
\LOTAL 23,569 5,512 2,28,218 1,99,389 | 1,00,662 6,307




